Euroclear or Clearstream (which may include notice being given on his instructions by Euroclear or Clearstream

or any common depository for them to any Paying Agent by electronic means) of the principal amount of Notes

in respect of which the option is exercised and presenting or procuring the presentation of this Global Certificate

to such Paying Agent for endorsement within the time limits specified in the Conditions.

– 62 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds from the offering of the Notes for repayment of existing offshore

indebtedness.

– 63 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current portions), total

equity and total capitalisation of the Issuer as at 31 December 2020 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an adjusted

basis to give effect to the Notes to be issued. The summary consolidated financial information below should be

read in conjunction with the Issuer’s consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements included

elsewhere in this Information Memorandum.

 As at 31 December 2020

 Actual As adjusted

 (RMB) (U.S.$)(1) (RMB) (U.S.$)(1)

 (in millions)

Short-term indebtedness

Short-term borrowings 1,297.0 198.8 1,297.0 198.8

Long-term loans due within one year 839.0 128.6 839.0 128.6

Notes payables due within one year 1,517.5 232.6 1,517.5 232.6

Total short-term indebtedness 3,653.5 559.9 3,653.5 559.9

Long-term indebtedness

Long-term borrowings 11,554.9 1770.9 11,554.9 1770.9

Bond payables 5,807.5 890.0 5,807.5 890.0

Notes to be issued – – 391.5 60.0

Total long-term indebtedness 17,362.4 2,660.9 17,753.9 2,720.9

Total Indebtedness(2) 21,015.9 3,220.8 21,407.4 3,280.8

Total Owners’ Equity 12,266.7 1,880.0 12,266.7 1,880.0

Total Capitalisation(3)
33,282.6 5,100.8 33,674.1 5,160.8

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to U.S.$1.00, based on

the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 31 December 2020.

(2) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

Since 31 December 2020, the Group continued utilising external financing in the ordinary course of business to

finance its operation. As at 30 September 2021, the total indebtedness of the Group amounted to approximately